Dynamic Performance of Foam
Concrete With Recycled Coir Fiber
Junping Zhang1, Jing Li2, Liwen Zhang2*, Zhouqiang Liu2 and Zuqian Jiang2
1Earthquake Engineering Research and Test Center, Guangzhou University, Guangzhou, China, 2School of Civil Engineering,
Guangzhou University, Guangzhou, China
Foam concrete, a new kind of building material, has attracted wide attention due to its
high energy absorption capability and low density. However, the low strength and poor
toughness of foam concrete have become obstacles to hinder its further application. Coir

TABLE 6 | Specimen parameters.
Group Specimen
number
Gas
pressure
(MPa)
Cement
(g)
Coir
Fiber
(g)
Water
(%)
Foam
(ml)
1 CF0.0-AP0.20-1 0.2 100 0 50 140
CF0.0-AP0.20-2
CF0.0-AP0.20-3
CF0.0-AP0.25-1 0.25
CF0.0-AP0.25-2
CF0.0-AP0.25-3
CF0.0-AP0.30-1 0.3
CF0.0-AP0.30-2
CF0.0-AP0.30-3
2 CF0.5-AP0.20-1 0.2 1
CF0.5-AP0.20-2
CF0.5-AP0.20-3
CF0.5-AP0.25-1 0.25
CF0.5-AP0.25-2
CF0.5-AP0.25-3
CF0.5-AP0.30-1 0.3
CF0.5-AP0.30-2
CF0.5-AP0.30-3
3 CF1.0-AP0.20-1 0.2 2
CF1.0-AP0.20-2

CF 2.5-AP 0.20-2
CF 2.5-AP 0.20-3
CF 2.5-AP 0.25-1 0.25
CF 2.5-AP 0.25-2
CF 2.5-AP 0.25-3
CF 2.5-AP 0.30-1 0.3
CF 2.5-AP0.30-2
CF 2.5-AP0.30-3
Frontiers in Materials | www.frontiersin.org October 2020 | Volume 7 | Article 5676556
Zhang et al. Dynamic Performance of CF-Foam Concrete
FIGURE 4 | Failure modes at the gas pressure of 0.2 MPa (A) CF0.0-AP0.20-1 (B) CF0.5-AP0.20-3 (C) CF1.0-AP0.20-1 (D) CF1.5-AP0.20-2 (E) CF2.0-AP0.20-
3 (F) CF2.5-AP0.20-3.
FIGURE5 | Failuremodes at the gas pressure of 0.25 MPa (A)CF0.0-AP0.25-2 (B)CF0.5-AP0.25-3 (C)CF1.0-AP0.25-3 (D)CF1.5-AP0.25-1 (E)CF2.0-AP0.25-
3 (F) CF2.5-AP0.25-1.
Frontiers in Materials | www.frontiersin.org October 2020 | Volume 7 | Article 5676557
Zhang et al. Dynamic Performance of CF-Foam Concrete

from both positive and negative aspects.
On the positive side, CF showed an improvement effect on
concrete performance. It was known that the mechanical strength
of concrete was mainly attributed to Calcium Silicate Hydrate gel
(C-S-H gel), a major hydration product of the cement, which
possessed great compression performance, but behaves poorly in
tension and toughness. After CF was added into the foam concrete,
the matrix, an aggregation of crystal hydrates comprising
unreacted cement particles and hydration products, connected
with CF to form a space net structure with good integrity, as
shown in Figure 8. The hydrogen bonding between CF lignin and
C-S-H gel as well as the high tensile strength of CF contributed to
an excellent interfacial bond behavior between CF and the matrix,
leading to the significant improvement of concrete strength
(Uygunolu, 2008; Yang et al., 2010).
FIGURE 6 | Failure modes at the gas pressure of 0.3 MPa (A) CF0.0-AP0.30-3 (B) CF0.5-AP0.30-3 (C) CF1.0-AP0.30-2 (D) CF1.5-AP0.30-1 (E) CF2.0-AP0.30-3.
FIGURE 7 | Dynamic compression strength and dynamic increase factor (A) Dynamic compression strength (B) Dynamic increase factor.
Frontiers in Materials | www.frontiersin.org October 2020 | Volume 7 | Article 5676558
Zhang et al. Dynamic Performance of CF-Foam Concrete